No. 44212-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

IRA LYNNY FOREMAN,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 11-1-02688-6 The Honorable Frederick Flemming, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM Attorney for Appellant WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552 Seattle, Washington 98105 Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Assignments Of Error1	
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE1	
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY1	
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS2	
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	
	A. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT CORROBORATING EVIDENCE THAT A STARTLING EVENT OR CONDITION OCCURRED	
	B. THE STATE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE DECLARANTS' UTTERANCES WERE MADE WHILE UNDER THE STRESS OF EXCITEMENT OF A STARTLING EVENT OR CONDITION	
	C. THE ERROR IN ADMITTING THE HEARSAY EVIDENCE IS NOT HARMLESS	
V .	Conclusion	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>State v. Briscoerav</u> , 95 Wn. App. 167, 974 P.2d 912 (1999)9
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 127 Wn.2d 749, 903 P.2d 459 (1995)6
<u>State v. Chapin</u> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 826 P.2d 194 (1992)7
<u>State v. Lawrence</u> , 108 Wn. App. 226, 31 P.3d 1198 (2001)9
<u>State v. Ohlson</u> , 162 Wn.2d 1, 168 P.3d 1273 (2007)8
<u>State v. Strauss</u> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992)6
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001)7
<u>State v. Young</u> , 160 Wn.2d 799, 161 P.3d 967 (2007)6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 801	5
ER 803	5
56 F.R.D. 183, Advisory Committee's Note (1975)	3
